
  

 
 

 
1 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

FRIDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2022 AT 2.30 PM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to James Harris on 023 9260 6065 
Email: james.harris@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions 
 

 Attendees will be requested to undertake an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours 

of the meeting. Around one in three people who are infected with COVID-19 have no 

symptoms so could be spreading the virus without knowing it. Asymptomatic testing – getting 

tested when you don’t have symptoms - helps protect people most at risk by helping to drive 

down transmission rates. We strongly encourage you to take up the habit of regular 

asymptomatic testing to help prevent the spread of coronavirus to your colleagues and 

residents you work with.  

 

 We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated, and if eligible, have 

received a booster.  

 

 If symptomatic you must not attend and self-isolate following the stay-at-home guidance 

issued by UK Health Security Agency.  

 

 All attendees are required to wear a face covering while moving around within the Guildhall 

and are recommended to continue wearing a face covering in the Council Chamber except 

when speaking.  

 

 Although not a requirement, attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social distance and 

take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection.  

 

 Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 

encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall and are requested to 

follow the one-way system in place.  

 

 Attendees are encouraged book in to the venue (QR code). An NHS test and trace log will be 

retained and maintained for 21 days for those that cannot or have not downloaded the app.  

 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 

remotely via the livestream link. 

 

 

Membership 
 
Councillor Simon Bosher (Chair) 
Councillor Stuart Brown 
Councillor George Fielding 
Councillor Graham Heaney 
Councillor Leo Madden 
 

Councillor Scott Payter-Harris 
Councillor Linda Symes 
Councillor Benedict Swann 
Councillor Rob Wood 
 

 
Standing Deputies 
 
Councillor Matthew Atkins 
Councillor Cal Corkery 
Councillor Ian Holder 
 

Councillor Lee Hunt 
Councillor Judith Smyth 
Councillor Daniel Wemyss 
 

 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 2   Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 3   Minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2021 and the special meeting 
held on 15 September 2021 (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

  RECOMMENDED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 
2021 and the special meeting held on 15 September 2021 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as correct records. 
 

 4   Presentation on Portsmouth City Council Budget and Council Tax 
2022/23 and Medium Term Budget  Forecast 2023/24 to 2025/26  

  (Information only Item) 
 
A presentation on the budget will be provided by Mr Chris Ward, s151 Officer.  
 
An opportunity will be given to the Panel to ask questions.  
 



 
3 

 

The Panel may also put forward for consideration at Cabinet any collective 
comments. 
 
Members are advised that the budget papers will be included in the agenda 
for the 8 February 2022 Cabinet meeting and are expected to be published on 
31 January 2022 when they will be available to view on the Council's website 
via the following link: 
 
Agenda for Cabinet on Tuesday, 8th Februa
[...]
eaks, local sustained 
community transmission, or a serious and imminent threat to public 
health. 

• Contact details of all attendees held by the event manager to enable 
easy efficient cancellation. 

• Technology in place to move to virtual council meeting if required 
and permitted by legislation. 

Financial 
commitments 
minimised wherever 
possible. 
PCC Insurance 
department aware of 
council meeting. 

In place 

 

Updates • This risk assessment is a live document and will be updated as new information becomes available. 

• All managers should feel free to adapt the measures contained within this risk assessment when assessing the risks for their 
own department's work activities/ premises. 

Further information • Further government information on support during the coronavirus pandemic can be found here 

• HSE guidance, on working safely during the coronavirus pandemic can be found here 

• Staff wellbeing advice during the coronavirus pandemic can be found here 
 
 

 

P
age 7

https://www.gov.uk/coronavirus/worker-support
https://www.hse.gov.uk/coronavirus/working-safely/index.htm?utm_source=hse.gov.uk&utm_medium=refferal&utm_campaign=coronavirus&utm_term=working-safely&utm_content=home-page-popular
https://intranet.portsmouth.gov.uk/hr/wellbeing/coronavirus/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
1 

 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Management Panel held on Friday, 29 
January 2021 at 12.30 pm at the Civic Offices, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Jason Fazackarley (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors  Leo Madden 
Simon Bosher 
Jo Hooper 
Scott Payter-Harris 
Will Purvis 
Tom Wood 

 
Officers 

Mr Chris Ward, Director of Finance and s151 Officer 
 

1. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained that the Panel 
are meeting virtually in response to the limitations placed on governance by 
the COVID-19 pandemic.  The City Solicitor has advised that in accordance 
with section 78 of the Coronavirus Act  2020,  this meeting will be run by 
reference to the model Standing Orders as set out in The Local Authorities 
(Coronavirus)  (Flexibility of Local Authority Meetings) Regulations 2020 No 
392. 
 
He advised everyone that the meeting was being livestreamed. 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Ben Dowling. 
Councillor Tom Wood deputised for him. 
 

2. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of members' interests. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2020 (AI 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2020 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

4. Presentation on Portsmouth City Council Budget and Council Tax 
2021/22 and Medium Term Forecast 2022/23 to 2024/25 (AI 4) 
 

(TAKE IN EXECUTIVE SUMMARY IN THE BUDGET PAPERS published 
online as part of the Cabinet publication for 2 February meeting) 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

Mr Chris Ward introduced the item saying this was an opportunity for 
members of the Panel to ask questions on the proposals in the budget prior to 
it going to Cabinet and Council.  
 
He apologised that it had not been possible to produce a dedicated 
presentation for this Panel owing to time pressures but intended to show the 
Executive Summary from the budget papers on a shared screen which he 
hoped would compensate for this. 
 
He advised that the budget had proved to be quite complex this year for a 
number of reasons; because of the way that items had been treated and 
because of the Covid 19 pandemic. In many cases, PCC had received money 
from government this year (which could be spread over a 3 year period) but 
the costs would not be incurred until next year. 
 
Mr Ward first set the context of the budget stating that since 2011/12, the 
Council will have made £103m in savings (48% of controllable spend). Adult 
and Children's Social Care represented in excess of 50% of controllable 
spend and experience the greatest cost pressures and have historically 
received significant protection from savings.  The Council's Medium Term 
Financial Strategy seeks to maximise savings through income generation, 
economic regeneration and efficiency measures. 
 
Mr Ward then outlined the results of the budget consultation saying that there 
had been 1500 responses and 79% of those supported an increase in Council 
Tax as opposed to cuts in services. He also listed the 3 most selected priority 
investment opportunities. 
 
Revised Budget 2020/21  
 
Mr Ward gave details of the balanced budget for 2020/21 accommodating the 
expected full Covid-19 impact. He said costs and income losses directly 
related to Covid-19 amounted to £33.1m excluding Council Tax and Business 
rates. £12.4m had been set aside to fund Covid-19 costs for the following 2 
years. The overall forecast underspend of £2.9m is being used to support the 
Budget for 2021/22.  
 
Mr Ward said that there had been a substantial loss of income to PCC 
including lost revenue from the international port, parking charges, museum 
entry fees etc. Government funding had been made in separate tranches to 
provide recompense for the effects of Covid-19 but there had been no 
advance detail of when or how much would be received making it difficult to 
plan. There is still much uncertainty as the effects of the pandemic are 
ongoing.   
 
Budget 2021/22 
 
Mr Ward then outlined the main budget proposals which included £1.3m 
savings - of which £0.3m had been identified to provide mainstream funding 
for Food Waste Recycling. 
 

Page 10



 
3 

 

He provided details of the Local Government Finance Settlement and 
included the areas where this had provided substantial relief. 
 
The proposals also included 

 Provision of additional funding to Adult Social Care of £2.8m 

 Replenishment of the Medium Term Resource Strategy (MTRS) 
Reserve of £3m. 

 An increase in Council Tax of 4.99% (in accordance with the budget 
consultation) 3% of which it was proposed would be pass-ported 
directly to Adult Social Care. 
 

Mr Ward advised that it was likely that there would be a reduction in the 
Council Tax Base (income) due mainly to additional Council Tax Support 
payments being made by PCC and losses on collection, but the government 
had made a grant of £1.7m to compensate for this. 
 
Further proposals included 

 A revenue contribution to Capital of £4.2m to supplement the Capital 
Resources available to the 2021/22 Capital Programme. 

 A withdrawal from General Reserves of £2m (noting the underspend of 
£2.9m in the previous year.) 
 

Future Forecast - 2022/23 to 2024/25 
 
Mr Ward advised that all the assumptions previously made had had to be 
revised and that there had been unprecedented uncertainty to contend with. 
The forecast was therefore subject to variation by + / - £3m. 
He explained that it is proposed that savings are phased evenly at £1m over 
the 3 years beyond 2021/22 and that General Reserves of around £19m - 
assuming the £1m savings are achieved - are maintained. This is crucial and 
ensures a balanced approach to savings. 
 
Capital Programme 2020/21 to 2025/26 
 
Mr Ward advised the new proposed Capital Investment figure and said this 
includes external funding which will need council participation in order to lever 
in the money.  He then listed the key investments proposed. 
 
In conclusion, Mr Ward said that the Council's financial position was sound, 
with a relatively modest forecast deficit of £3m and a reasonable amount of 
money in General Reserves - assuming the proposals were approved. 
 
In response to a request for further details about the proposed redevelopment 
at Cosham listed in the proposed Capital Programme, Mr Ward said he 
believed work was in the early stages.  He had limited knowledge of what was 
being planned but believed consideration was being given to include 
additional affordable housing, some community facilities and shared health 
facilities.  He believed that there was a possibility that the Fire Service would 
move to the old PCMI site and that there would also be some police presence 
(not a police station) on the site. 
 

Page 11



 
4 

 

The Chair of the Panel, Councillor Fazackarley thanked Mr Ward for his 
summary of the budget and said there was no formal decision for the Panel to 
take.  Having sought the views of the Panel, the Chair advised that the Panel 
did not wish to forward any comment to Cabinet. 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance. 
 
The meeting concluded at 1.20 pm. 
 
 

  

Councillor Jason Fazackarley 
Chair 

 

 

Page 12



 
 

 
1 

 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 
Minutes of the special meeting of the Scrutiny Management Panel held on 
Wednesday, 15 September 2021 at 10.00 am at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Simon Bosher (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors 
 
 
 
 

 

Stuart Brown 
George Fielding 
Jo Hooper 
Scott Payter-Harris 
Linda Symes 
 
 
 

On behalf of the Call-in Councillors: Councillor Daniel Wemyss 
 
Lead Cabinet Member: Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson  
 

5. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Graham Heaney, Cllr Leo Madden and Cllr 
Rob Wood. 
 
Cllr Ian Holder was present as standing deputy for Cllr Rob Wood. 
 

6. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

7. Call in of decision taken by Cabinet on 22 June 2021 in respect of item 
10 on that agenda : Appointments to Outside Organisations (AI 3) 
 
The Chair explained that five members of the Council, Matthew Atkins, Ryan 
Brent, Hannah Hockaday, Lee Mason and Daniel Wemyss had asked for the 
decision taken by Cabinet on 22 June 2021 in respect of Appointments to 
Outside Bodies be called in for scrutiny on the basis that they believe that the 
decision may have been taken based may have been taken without adequate 
informat
[...]
 breach of 
the implication of rule 6 that appointments should be Portsmouth City 
Councillors. 
 
The appointments of former Councillors David Fuller to the Fratton 
Community Association and Matthew Winnington to the Eastney Area 
Community Association were in breach of rule 4 of the Protocol that 
appointments to local associations should be ward Councillors. 
In respect of Point 2, the decision of the Cabinet was made without adequate 
information because the Cabinet failed to consider the Appointments to 
Outside Bodies and organisations, Charities etc - Political Proportionality 
Protocol when making their decisions. This remained a core policy of the 
Council and should have been considered when making the decisions which it 
governs. 
 
He believed that the appointments were wrong and awarded those who had 
served the current administration with positions of influence.  In respect of the 
Portsmouth Naval Base Property Trust these appointments were 
remunerated.  Where money was involved, he believed that the public had a 
right to know why a democratically elected councillor had not been appointed. 
 
No members of the panel had questions for Cllr Wemyss. 
 

Page 14



 
3 

 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson gave his 
response and confirmed that whilst he was happy for the matter to be 
reconsidered by Cabinet, he did not accept the reasons for the Call-in.   
 
He stated that the process in making the appointments had mirrored the 
precedent followed in previous years by the previous administration.  He 
confirmed that a Milton councillor would be appointed to the Eastney 
Community Centre, as this was within the Milton Ward. 
 
He closed by explaining that the individuals selected had been appointed 
because they were believed to be the best able to fulfil the roles. 
 
In response to questions from the panel Cllr Vernon-Jackson confirmed that: 
 

 He didn't believe that Part 4E of the Council's Constitution had ever been 
a
[...]
ck to Cabinet for reconsideration. 

 
The meeting concluded at 10.21 am. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Simon Bosher 
Chair 

 

 

Page 16


	Agenda
	 Meeting information- Risk Assessment for the Council Chamber
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2021 and the special meeting held on 15 September 2021
	Minutes
	SMP Minutes 15.09.21
	Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Management Panel held on Friday, 4 
February 2022 at 2.30 pm at the Civic Offices, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Simon Bosher (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors Stuart Brown 
Cal Corkery (Standing Deputy for George Fielding) 
Graham Heaney 
Leo Madden 
Scott Payter-Harris 
Linda Symes 
Benedict  Swann 
Rob Wood 
 
 

Officers 
Mr Chris Ward, Director of Finance and S.151 Officer 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr George Fielding.  Cllr Cal 
Corkery was in attendance as Standing Deputy. 
 

2. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest from the members present. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2021 and the special meeting 
held on 15 September 2021 (AI 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2021 be 
signed by the Chair as a correct record, subject to the location being 
amended to a Virtual Meeting rather than the Council Chamber. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the 15 September 2021 meeting be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

4. Presentation on Portsmouth City Council Budget and Council Tax 
2022/23 and Medium Term Budget  Forecast 2023/24 to 2025/26 (AI 4) 
 

(TAKE IN A PRESENTATION ON THE BUDGET) 
 
The S.151 Officer introduced the item and explained that the meeting was an 
opportunity for members of the panel to ask questions on the proposals in the 
budget prior to it being considered by Cabinet and recommended to Council 
for approval. 



 
2 

 

 
The panel was first advised of the headlines, which were: 
 

 Savings of £1.825m against the £1m minimum requirement agreed by 
Council; 

 

 New spending of £1m; 
 

 A 2.99% increase in Council Tax, 1% of which being a Social Care 
Precept; and 

 

 £67.8m of new Capital Investment. 
 
Whilst the budget forecast might vary, the forecast was balanced over the 
coming three years with no savings required for 2023/24. 
 
As background context the panel was reminded that since 2011/2012 the 
Council had made £104m in savings, which represented 48% of controllable 
spend. 
 
Portsmouth City Council was a low tax authority at 10% less than the average 
statistic of near neighbours and had a low tax base due to Band B properties 
being the average as opposed to the national average of Band D. 
 
Whilst the Covid pandemic continued to have a significant influence on the 
budget, budget pressures in Adult & Children's Social Care remained the 
primary drivers of cost.  Of the £9.6m key spending pressures, £3.9m was in 
respect of Children's Social Care and £3.3m was in respect of Adult Social 
Care.  Inflation accounted for £1.7m 
 
In terms of the Financial Strategy, the overall aim was for in year expenditure 
to match in year income over the medium term whilst continuing the drive 
towards regeneration of the city.  For the period 2022/23 to 2024/25 the aim 
was to reduce net expenditure by £3m. 
 
Before considering the 2022/23 Budget the panel received an update on the 
2021/22 Budget which realised a 9% spending increase, although this had 
been more than offset by increased funding.  The net overall position was 
broadly balanced with a net reduction in the use of general reserves of £79k 
versus budget. 
 
In preparing the 2022/23 Budget the biggest challenges had been around 
accommodating pressures associated with the Covid 19 pandemic and 
around social care.  Following public consultation, 78% of respondents had 
supported an increase in Council Tax, with the most popular increase being 
2%.   
 
The following service priorities were outlined: 
 

 Collecting bins and keeping the city clean; 



 
3 

 

 Ensuring older people and vulnerable adults are looked after and 
supported to live independently; and 

 Supporting education, early years and children with special educational 
needs. 

 
The following capital investment priorities were detailed: 
 

 Building new homes in the city, including flats offering special care for 
elderly residents; 

 Investing in greening projects across the city; and 

 Creating better facilities for sustainable transport such as cycling and 
walking. 

 
The S.151 Officer detailed the 2022/23 Local Government Finance Settlement 
which in real terms would realise a net increase of £5.7m (7.3%).  This was 
made up of: 
 

 An increase in the social care grant of £2.5m; 

 A new "2022/23 Services Grant" which had been described as a one-
off and could not be relied upon for future years; and 

 A reduction in New Homes Bonus of £0.1m. 
 
All other elements of the settlement would be inflation linked at 3.2%, however 
it was highlighted that the Consumer Price Index was currently tracking at 
5.4%. 
 
The future of local government funding would be impacted by the 'Levelling 
Up agenda' and the Fair Funding Review, had been delayed until 2023/24.  
The Business Rates Retention and Reset had also been delayed until 
2023/24 and the impact of these changes on the council's finances was 
uncertain. 
 
In respect of the council tax proposal, as detailed previously, the average 
council tax band in the city was Band B at £1,180.01 per annum, although 
only 57% of households paid council tax in full. 
 
The proposal for 2022/23 was a general increase of 1.99%, with an increase 
for social care of 1%.  The Hampshire Police & Crime Commissioner element 
was to increase by 4.42% and the Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire & rescue 
Authority by 7.1%.  The overall total increase to residents would be 3.33%. 
 
Expenditure in 2022/23 would see an overall increase of 7.5% over 2021/22 
as follows: 
 

 £7.2m Adult and Children's Social Care; 

 £2.4m Other; 

 £2m Revenue contribution to capital; and 

 £18.6m Contingency (including COVID related expenditure) 
 



 
4 

 

Funding in 2022/23 would realise an increase in Government funding of 
£5.7m, additional council tax of £2.6m and a "one-off" collection fund surplus 
of £1.8m.  There would be no draw on general reserves. 
 
Key risks to budget sustainability were: 
 

 The "2022/23" Services Grant" of £3.3m which had been embedded 
into core spending; 

 The redistribution of £60.6m as part of the Fair Funding Review; 

 The impact of the Business Rate Reset which would see the 
redistribution of the £7.3m of growth; 

 The continuing pressures for Adults and Children's Social Care; and 

 The legacy of the Covid 19 Pandemic. 
 
For the future forecasts 2023/24 to 2025/26 it was anticipated that inflation 
and pensions would create a pressure of £9.4m, social care £9.2m and Fair 
Funding & Business Rate Reset £3m. 
 
To ensure a balanced budget it was anticipated that business rates would 
increase by £4.2m, council tax continue to increase annually by 2.99%, 
contributions to reserves decrease by £10.8m and other net savings of 0.3m. 
 
The Capital Programme to 2026/27 would have £50.8m of capital resources 
to deliver the Capital Strategy.  This comprised of £13.3m of corporate capital 
resources, £36.5m of borrowing available for invest to save schemes and £1m 
of reserves & contributions. 
 
Capital investment proposals would total £67.8m and be used to provide 
significant investment into repairs and maintenance/health and safety 
generally to council owned properties.   
 
Specific investments would include: 
 

 Commercial Port (Masterplan); 

 Waste collection fleet and depot expansion; 

 Re-provision of leisure and community facilities (Bransbury Park); 

 Digital infrastructure; 

 Delivery of the local transport plan and other transport infrastructures; 
and 

 Football facilities. 
 
In response to questions raised by the panel the S.151 Officer: 
 

 Confirmed that the £150 council tax refund would be funded by central 
government and would have a neutral impact on the council.  The 
same applied to business rate relief. 

 

 Explained that there was uncertainty in respect of government funding 
going forward, as the Local Government Settlement would be 
distributed differently and there could be a loss of business rate growth. 



 
5 

 

 
The latter possibly caused the most uncertainty, although some 
comfort could be taken that the Government had mentioned a transition 
period which could allow the council to accommodate any changes 
over a period of time through the management of reserves. 

 

 Explained that not all Covid related expenditure had been covered by 
central government, however the council had set aside a fighting fund 
which met the shortfall. 

 

 Confirmed that energy prices and staff pay had been factored into the 
inflation estimate of 4%.  Whilst it was appreciated that the Council's 
external auditors had predicted inflation nationally to rise to 7.5% it was 
not believed that the council would be affected to this level.  If over 4% 
this could be met through contingency in-year and if inflation continued 
to rise for an extended period, this could be factored into future 
budgets. 

 

 Explained that in respect of making £1m of savings with inflation at the 
current level it was not anticipated that there would be an eventuality 
where this figure would need to be revisited.  The council had reserves 
if the contingency was not sufficient, however it would take something 
exceptional to revisit this commitment.   

 

 Confirmed that all assumptions would be revised annually, however the 
S.151 Officer was confident that savings would not need to be made in 
2023/24. Savings would only been needed if something drastic 
occurred which affected the cost base.  

 
In respect of a question about the panel names used in the Budget & 
Framework Procedure Rules regarding the process by which the budget and 
policy framework was develop; it was agreed that Cllr Madden, as Chairman 
of the Governance, Audit & Standards Committee would investigate the 
matter and ask that a report be brought forward to the committee if any 
updates to the wording were required. 
 
The Chairman of the Panel thanked the S.151 Officer for his summary of the 
budget. Having sought the views of the Panel, the Chair advised that the 
Panel did not wish to forward any comment to Cabinet. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.52 pm. 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Simon Bosher 
Chair 

 

 


